
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

WEDNESDAY, 23 MARCH 2022 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.10 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of meeting held on 24th November 2021 (previously circulated).   
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chair  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
5. Audit Committee Terms of Reference 2022/23 (Pages 4 - 8) 
 
 Report of the Head of Internal Audit. 

 
This Report was marked ‘to follow’ and was published on 22nd March 2022. 

  
6. Internal Audit Charter (Pages 9 - 17) 
 
 Report of the Head of Internal Audit. 

 
This report was marked “to follow” and was published on 17th March 2022. 

  
 
 



 

7. Internal Audit Strategy and Risk Based Plan 2022/23 (Pages 18 - 20) 
 
 Report of the Head of Internal Audit. 

 
This report was marked ‘to follow’ and was published on 18th March 2022.   

  
8. Internal Audit Monitoring (Pages 21 - 28) 
 
 Report of the Head of Internal Audit. 

 
This report was marked ‘to follow’ and was published on 17th March 2022. 

  
9. Review of Money Laundering Policies (Pages 29 - 41) 
 
 Report of the Monitoring Officer. 

 
This report was marked ‘to follow’ and was published on 22nd March 2022.   

  
10. Annual Review of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2020 (RIPA) Policy 

and Procedure (Pages 42 - 67) 
 
 Report of the Information Governance Manager. 
  
11. Risk Management Q3 Update  
 
 Report of the Director of Corporate Services.  

 
Report to follow. 

  
12. External Audit Plan 2020/21 (Pages 68 - 104) 
 
 Report of The Chief Finance Officer. 

 
This Report was marked ‘to follow’ and was published on 22nd March 2022.  

  
13. Statement of Accounts Update  
 
 Report of The Chief Finance Officer.  

 
Report to follow. 

  
14. Proposed Accounting Policies and Critical Judgements used in the Preparation of 

the Statement of Accounts 2021/22 (Pages 105 - 125) 
 
 Report of the Chief Finance Officer. 
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Paul Stubbins (Chair), Geoff Knight (Vice-Chair), Abbott Bryning, 

Darren Clifford, Oliver Robinson, David Whitworth and Peter Yates 
 
 

 



 

(ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Jason Firth (Substitute), Stuart Morris (Substitute), David Whitaker 
(Substitute), Jason Wood (Substitute) and Joanna Young (Substitute) 
 

(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Services - email 
smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

KIERAN KEANE, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 15th March 2022.   

 

mailto:democracy@lancaster.gov.uk


 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
23 March 2022 

 
Annual Review of the Audit Committee Terms of Reference 

 
Report of Head of Internal Audit 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

Annual Review of the Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference 
 

This report is public  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS  

(1) That the Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference be accepted and 
adopted and referred to Full Council for approval.  

1.0 Background 

1.1 Audit Committees are a key component of corporate governance. Their 
overall purpose being to provide those charged with governance, 
independent assurance on the adequacy of the risk management framework, 
the internal control environment and the integrity of the financial reporting and 
annual governance process. By overseeing internal and external audit it 
makes an important contribution to ensuring that effective assurance 
arrangement are in place. 

1.2 In March 2018, CIPFA re-issued their practical guidance for Audit 
Committees (Audit Committees Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and 
Police) and provided local authorities with a suggested term of reference 
setting out the purpose and the core functions required.  

2.0 Proposed Revisions  

2.1 Since the terms of reference were last reviewed (March 2021), no further 
amendments have been made to the document attached at Appendix A.  

3.0 Details of Consultation 

3.1 None specifically regarding this report, however a recent review  of the Audit 
Committees effectiveness confirmed that the current terms of reference 
conform to CIPFA’s guidance and best practice. 

 

4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 

Page 4Agenda Item 5



4.1 The options available are to accept the terms of reference attached at 
Appendix A or recommend alternative wording if necessary.  

 

 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and 
Rural Proofing) 
 
Not applicable 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

None directly arising from this report  

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

None directly arising from this report 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Monitor
[...]
; however, implementation of the 

recommendation would improve overall control. 

 

 

 

Page 28



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 

23 March 2022 
 

Review of Money Laundering Policies 
 

Report of Money Laundering Reporting Officer 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To seeks Member’s approval for a proposed policy dealing with the council’s exposure and 
responsibilities in relation to money laundering activity and the proceeds of crime. 
.  

This report is public  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
It is recommended that the Audit Committee: 
 

1. That the proposed Anti-Money Laundering Policy attached as Appendix A is approved. 
 
 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 
1.1 In recent years, there have been significant changes to the legislation concerning 
 money laundering. The Proceeds of Crime Act 2002, the Terrorism Act 2000 and the 
 The Money Laundering, Terrorist Financing and Transfer of Funds (Information on the 
 Payer) Regulations 2017 place obligations on all individuals, including employees and 
 elected members, and on the council to establish internal procedures to prevent the 
 use of its services for money laundering. 
 
1.2 Whilst the Chief Finance Officer was formally identified as the Council’s Money 
 Laundering Reporting Officer (MLRO) in 2021, a formal review and refresh of the 
 policy has not been undertaken for several years. 
 
 
2.0 REPORT  
2.1 The draft Anti-Money Laundering Policy attached at Appendix A has been developed 
 from best practice guidance issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
 Accountancy (CIPFA). The Policy describes:- 
 

 what money laundering is; 

 the obligations of the Council; 

 disclosure procedures; 

 the role of the MLRO in disclosures; 

 reporting standards and related procedures; and 

 policy review arrangements 
 
2.2 A detailed Anti-Money Laundering Guidance Note is being produced in support of the 

policy. It is proposed to use this document as the basis for providing appropriate levels 
of training and guidance to relevant employees and elected members. This will range 
from providing general awareness information to the majority of employees and elected 
members to more in-depth and targeted training for employees whose duties involve 

Page 29 Agenda Item 9



services and activities where the risk of money laundering activity is highest, for 
example property transactions, income handling and financial services generally. 

 
2.3 The policy has been refreshed to reflect current legislation and best practice guidance 

and has not resulted in significant changes or required amendment to the Financial 
regulations & Procedures. 

 
 
3.0 DETAILS OF CONSULTATION  
3.1 Service Heads whose areas of responsibility involve the potential for money laundering 

activity have been consulted on both the Anti-Money Laundering Policy and Guidance 
Notes. 

 
 
4.0 OPTIONS AND OPTIONS ANALYSIS  
4.1 The options that Audit Committee Members might consider in relation to the contents 

of this report are:  
 

a) To approve the draft policy as submitted, or with any amendments suggested 
by the Committee 

b) Not to approve the policy. 
 

4.2 Options analysis, based on associated risks and opportunities is set out in the following 
 table: 
  

Risk/ Opportunity Option A – Approve Policy Option B – Do Not Approve 

Failure of the council to 
meet statutory 
requirements in identifying 
and responding to 
money-laundering activity 

Adoption of the policy 
defines, in accordance 
with proper practice, the 
council’s responsibilities 
and how it will respond 

Without a formal policy 
statement, the council’s 
response is likely to be 
inconsistent; statutory 
requirements may not be 
met 

Failure of individuals to 
meet statutory 
expectations 

The policy and guidance 
provide the framework for 
ensuring that individuals 
are aware of their own 
responsibilities 

Individuals are unlikely to be 
aware of their personal 
responsibilities 

Risk of financial loss to 
the council from a 
[...]
ows or suspects, or has 
 reasonable grounds to do so, through a disclosure being made to him, that 
 another person is engaged in money laundering and he does not disclose this 
 as soon as practicable to the NCA.  
 
9. Training 
 
9.1 Officers considered likely to be exposed to suspicious situations, will be made 
 aware of these by their senior officer and provided with appropriate training. 
 
9.2 Additionally, all employees and Members will be familiarised with the legal and 
 regulatory requirements relating to money laundering and how they affect both 
 the Council and themselves. 
 
9.3 Notwithstanding the paragraphs above, it is the duty of officers and Members 
 to report all suspicious transactions whether they have received their training 
 or not. 
 
10. Conclusion 
 
10.1 Given a local authority’s legal position with regard to the legislative 
 requirements governing money laundering, the Council believes that this Policy 
 represents a proportionate response to the level of risk it faces of money 
 laundering offences. 
 
11. Review 
 
This policy will be reviewed annually. 

Page 41



 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 
Annual Review of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers 

Act 2020 (RIPA) Policy and Procedure  
 

23 March 2022 
 

Report of the Information Governance Manager 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

- To update the committee on the current state of the RIPA policy and Procedure 
- To review the authorities use of RIPA since it was last considered in Audit Committee 

in November 2020 
 

 
This report is public.  
 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 

(1) Members asked to note that there are no changes proposed to the RIPA 
policy this year but that this policy will remain under annual review to 
ensure its fitness for purpose in line with the recommendations made by 
the Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office (IPCO). 
 

(2) Members are asked to note that we have had one RIPA Authorisation and 
subsequent cancellation in December 2020.  

 
1.0 Introduction 
 

1.1 Local authorities can undertake surveillance and access communications data 

under the framework of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000. The 

rules set high standards for all public authorities that use these powers to 

undertake a range of enforcement functions to ensure they can keep the 

public safe and bring criminals to justice, whilst protecting individuals’ rights to 

privacy.  

 

1.2 The RIPA policy was last reviewed and approved by the audit committee on 

25 November 2020. 

 

Page 42Agenda Item 10



1.3 The Council has had one RIPA Surveillance authorisation in December of 

2020. This is the first and only authorisation that the Council has had since 

2014. 

 
2.0 Proposal Details 
 
2.1  The Code of Practice requires a number of best working practices to be adopted by all 

public authorities, including:  
- An annual review of the authority’s use of RIPA to ensure that it is being used 
consistently and in accordance with the Council’s policy; and  
- An annual review of the policy ensuring that it remains fit for purpose  

 
2.2  In 2017 the IPCO took over the inspection and oversight functions on the application 
  RIPA, which was previously carried out by the Surveillance Commissioner’s Office.  
 
2.3  The IPCO have stated that they will continue to ensure Local Authorities are complying 

with RIPA by conducting a programme of inspections. As a generality, their aim is to 
inspect each authority once every three years but have also introduced remote desktop 
inspections for authorities that have significantly reduced or stopped using their powers 
under RIPA and when there are no apparent significant compliance concerns.  

 
2.4  Lancaster City Council had a remote desktop inspection by the IPCO in July 2020.  
 
2.5  The recommendations in that 2020 report which are outside of the policy amendments, 

i.e. training of officers engaged in investigatory areas and training of the new Director 
of Corporate Services in their role as Authorising Officer, have been actioned to an 
extent but as yet the Director of Corporate Services has not undertaken a RIPA 
Authorising Officer training (these training sessions are not available often). This 
should be remedied in the coming year if training is available. 

 
2.6  Following a review of the policy, there was seen to be no need for the RIPA policy to 

be updated from its current format. This will be reviewed again next year. 
 
3.0 Details of Consultation 
 
3.1 The Monitoring Officer, Legal Services and Corporate Fraud have been consulted in 

compiling this report. 
 
4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 
 
4.1 There are no other options available. It is necessary to carry out a regular review and 

update of the RIPA policy to ensure it supports the council’s officers and protects the 
rights of the public when carrying out surveillance.  

 
4.2 The Director of Corporate Services should attend a RIPA Authorising Officer training 

if one is available.  
 
5.0 Conclusion 
 
5.1 Currently the policy remains compliant with the law and will be reviewed again next 

year. 
 
 

Page 43



CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing): 
 
Not Applicable 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
There are no legal implications stemming from this report.  
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None directly arising from this report. Training for staff to ensure that they are kept up to date 
with appropriate practice and revisions to RIPA will be allocated from existing budgets. 
  

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The s151 Officer has been consulted and has no comments to make 
 

DEPUTY MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer has been consulted on this report and has nothing further to 
add.  

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Contact Officer:  Amy Holland 
Telephone:  01524 58 2205 
Email:  ajholland@lancaste
[...]
Marked 23 

 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 

REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT (RIPA) POLICY AND PROCEDURE 
 

from the Information Governance Manager or Authorising Officer (Director for Corporate 
Services), before continuing to access a social networking site. 

 
5. If the offence being investigated falls under RIPA, a formal RIPA application must be 
completed, authorised by the Council’s Authorising Officer and then approved by a Magistrate. 

 
6. If the offence being investigated falls outside RIPA, a ‘Non-RIPA’ form must be completed 
and forwarded to the Authorising Officer. 

 
7. Officers also need to be aware that any evidence captured as part of a criminal investigation 
will need to comply with the relevant legislation (The Police and Criminal Evidence Act 1984, 
Criminal Procedure Rules 2018 and the Criminal Procedure and Investigations Act 1996) and 
advice should be sought from the Council’s Legal Services Manager. 

 
8. A copy of all forms should be forwarded to the Council’s Information Governance Manager 
so that a central record of RIPA requests and Authorisations can be kept. 

 
 
 
 

 
Social Media Access 

Log v1.0.xlsx 

Page 67



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 

External Audit – Lancaster City Council Audit Plan 2020/21 
 

Report of Chief Finance Officer 
 

23 March 2022 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
The report sets out the External Auditors plan for the audit of the Statement of Accounts 
2020/21  
  

This report is public  

 
RECOMMENDATION  
 
It is recommended that the Audit Committee: 
 

1. Notes the Lancaster City Council Audit Plan for 2020/21, as presented, and raise 
any issues, clarifications, and questions with the external auditor. 
 
 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 
1.1 External Audit provides assurance as to the effectiveness of the council’s 
 accounting and financial management arrangements and through these 
 supports the council in its work to deliver its priorities and objectives. 
 
1.2 The Audit Committee has a key role to ensure control and
[...]
E LLP, a member firm of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited, a UK private company 
limited by guarantee (“DTTL”). DTTL and each of its member firms are legally separate and independent entities. DTTL and Deloitte NSE LLP do 
not provide services to clients. Please see www.deloitte.com/about to learn more about our global network of member firms.

© 2022 Deloitte LLP. All rights reserved.

P
age 104



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  

 

23 March 2022 
 

Proposed Accounting Policies and Critical Judgements used 
in the Preparation of the Statement of Accounts 2021/22 

 

Report of Chief Finance Officer 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
The report sets out the Council’s proposed accounting policies and critical judgements to be 
adopted in completing the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts.  

This report is public  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
It is recommended that the Audit Committee: 
 
1. Approves the Council’s proposed accounting policies to be adopted in completing the 

2021/22 Statement of Accounts, as set out in Appendix 1 
 

2. Notes the critical judgements made by management when producing the Statement of 
Accounts. as set out in Appendix 2 
 
 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 
1.1 This report presents the significant accounting policies and critical judgements that will 

be used in the preparation of the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts and summarises the 
changes from 2020/21 that have been introduced because of amendments to the Code 
of Practice on Local Authority Accounting 2021/22 (the Code), or as part of the 
Council’s annual review process. They should contain only policies that are relevant to 
the circumstances of the Council and address material transactions. In line with best 
practice both should be subject to annual review and agreement by those charged with 
governance 

 
 
2.0 ACCOUNTING POLICES  
2.1 In preparing the statement of accounts, the Chief Finance Officer is responsible for 

selecting suitable accounting policies and ensuring that they are applied consistently. 
The Council’s accounting policies are the specific principles, conventions, rules and 
practices that are applied in the production and presentation of the annual Statement 
of Accounts. These policies must be disclosed as a note to the annual accounts, and 
a copy of the policies can be found at Appendix 1. There have been no significant 
changes from the policies used to prepare the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts.  

 
 
3.0  INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD (IFRS 16) 
3.1  IFRS 16 was meant to have been introduced for Local Authorities from 1 April 2020 

which meant that the annual accounts for 2020/21 should have been the first set of 
accounts produced in accordance with this standard. However, due to COVID-19 and 
the additional pressure Local Authorities are facing in these unprecedented times, the 
Financial Reporting Advisory Board (FRAB), announced the deferral of IFRS 16 
implementation to 2022/23 which would have required the annual accounts for 2022/23 

Page 105 Agenda Item 14



to be the first set of accounts produced in accordance with this standard. With a 1 April 
2022 implementation date, a note advising of this change should be included in the 
2021/22 accounts 

 
3.2 The currently International Accounting Standard 17 Leases (IAS17) draws a distinction 

between finance leases, which are captured by the Council on its balance sheet, as 
opposed to operating leases, which are not captured. IFRS 16 removes the finance/ 
operating lease distinction, (subject to some exceptions). From 2022/23 the Council 
must recognise every lease on its balance sheet. The lease is recognised as a liability, 
while the subject of the lease i.e., property or equipment appears as an asset. 

 
3.2 IFRS 16 is designed to improved levels of accuracy and transparency to the reporting 

process. In practical terms officers will need to identify and review the existing lease 
arrangements in the forthcoming year. 

 
3.3 CIPFA has issued an exceptional consultation i
[...]
rental income or for capital 
appreciation. Properties have been assessed using these criteria, which is subject to 
interpretation to determine if there is an operational reason for holding the property, such 
as regeneration. 

 
Provisions 
The Council has made judgements about the likelihood of pending liabilities and whether 
a provision should be made or whether there is a contingent liability. This includes 
appeals against the rateable value of business properties and legal claims that may result 
in the payment of compensation or other settlement. The judgements are based on the 
degree of certainty around the results of pending cases, experience in previous years or 
in other local authorities. 

 
 
 

Page 125


	Agenda
	5 Audit Committee Terms of Reference 2022/23
	6 Internal Audit Charter
	7 Internal Audit Strategy and Risk Based Plan 2022/23
	8 Internal Audit Monitoring
	9 Review of Money Laundering Policies
	Draft Anti-Money Laundering Policy 2022

	10 Annual Review of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2020 (RIPA) Policy and Procedure
	RIPA and Social Media Policy v3 (1.1)

	12 External Audit Plan 2020/21
	Lancaster City Council audit plan 202021

	14 Proposed Accounting Policies and Critical Judgements used in the Preparation of the Statement of Accounts 2021/22
	APPENDIX 1 Proposed Accounting Polices 2021-22
	APPENDIX 2 Proposed Critical Judgements 2021-22




Minutes of the meeting


 AUDIT COMMITTEE  
6.10 P.M.  23RD MARCH 2022 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Paul Stubbins (Chair) and Geoff Knight (Vice-Chair), Oliver 

Robinson and Malcolm Thomas. 
  
 Apologies for Absence: 
  
 Councillors Abbott Bryning, Darren Clifford and Peter Yates 
  
 Officers in attendance:  
   
 Paul Thompson Chief Financial Officer (Head of Finance & Section 

151 Officer) 
 Louise Cobain Head of Internal Audit 
 Jayne Wainwright Engagement Manager 
 Sarah Moorghen 

 
Also in attendance: 
 

Paul Hewitson 
Caroline Jaimeson 

Democratic Support Officer 
 
 
 
Deloitte LLP 
Deloitte LLP 

 

Democratic Support Officer 
 
 
 
Deloitte LLP 
Deloitte LLP 

26 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 25th November 2021 were signed by the Chair as a 

correct record. 
  
27 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 There were no items of urgent business.  
  
28 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
29 AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE 2022/23  
 
 The Head of Internal Audit presented a report on the Annual Review of the Audit 

Committee’s Terms of Reference (TOR). 
  
It was reported that since the TOR were last reviewed, in March 2021, no further 
amendments had been made.  
  
It was proposed by Councillor Geoff Knight and seconded by Councillor Oliver 
Robinson: 
  
“That the Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference be accepted and adopted and referred 
to Full Council for approval.” 
  



AUDIT COMMITTEE 23RD MARCH 2022 
 

A vote was then taken on the proposition, which was carried unanimously. 
 
Resolved: 
  
(1)   That the Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference be accepted and adopted and 

referred to Full Council for approval. 

 
  
30 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER  
 
 The Head of Internal Audit presented the Internal Audit Charter.  

 
It was reported that this was an annual document which established compliance with 
professional standards for Internal Audit.  
 
Resolved:  
 
(1) That the Internal Audit Charter be approved. 

  
31 INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY AND RISK BASED PLAN 2022/23  
 
 The Head of Internal Audit presented a report on the Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 which 

explained the internal audit and risk-based plan.  
 
The Committee asked a number of questions in relation to IT resilience and phishing 
attacks.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Geoff Knight and seconded by Councillor Paul Stubbins: 
  
“That the Internal Audit Plan be approved.” 
 
A vote was then taken on the proposition, which was carried unanimously. 
  
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Internal Audit Plan be approved. 

  
32 INTERNAL AUDIT MONITORING  
 
 The Head of Internal Audit presented the Internal Audit Progress Report. 

 
It was reported that work on risk management had commenced but that the start of work 
on HR had been delayed due to new staff starting within that department.  
 
The Committee was advised that all other works for the year had been scheduled.  
 
Resolved; 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 

 
 

  



AUDIT COMMITTEE 23RD MARCH 2022 
 

33 REVIEW OF MONEY LAUNDERING POLICIES  
 
 The Chief Finance Officer presented a report which sought approval for a proposed 

policy dealing with the Council’s exposure and responsibilities in relation to money 
laundering activities and the proceeds of crime.  
 
The Committee was advised that whilst the Chief Finance Officer was formally identified 
as the Council’s Money Laundering Reporting Officer (MLRO) in 2021, a formal review 
and refresh of the policy had not been undertaken for several years. 
 
It was reported that the policy had now been refreshed to reflect current legislation and 
best practice guidance and had not resulted in significant changes or required 
amendment to the Financial Regulations and Procedures. A copy of the policy was 
appended to the report for the Committee’s consideration.  
 
Members were informed that a detailed Anti-Money Laundering Guidance Note was 
being produced in support of the policy. It was proposed to use this document as the 
basis for providing appropriate levels of training and guidance to relevant employees 
and elected Members.  
 
Members asked a number of questions in relation to training and financial services 
penalties.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Geoff Knight and seconded by Councillor Oliver 
Robinson: 
  
“That the proposed Anti-Money Laundering Policy be approved.”  
 
A vote was then taken on the proposition, which was carried unanimously. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the proposed Anti-Money Laundering Policy be approved.  

  
34 ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2020 

(RIPA) POLICY AND PROCEDURE  
 
 The Committee were presented with a report on the Annual Review of Investigatory 

Powers Act 2020 (RIPA) Policy and Procedure which updated Members on the current 
state of the RIPA Policy and Procedure.  
 
The RIPA policy was last reviewed and approved by the Audit Committee on 25th 
November 2020. 
 
The Committee was advised that the City Council had a remote desktop inspection by 
the Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Officer (IPCO) in July 2020.  
 
The recommendations in the 2020, report which were outside of the policy amendments, 
included training of officers engaged in investigatory areas and training of the new 
Director of Corporate Services in their role as Authorising Officer. These 
recommendations had been actioned to an extent but as yet the Director of Corporate 
Services had not undertaken RIPA Authorising Officer training.  



AUDIT COMMITTEE 23RD MARCH 2022 
 

 
The Committee was advised that following a review of the policy, there was seen to be 
no need for the RIPA policy to be updated from its current format. This would be 
reviewed again next year. 
 
It was reported that the Council had had one RIPA Surveillance authorisation in 
December of 2020. This was the first and only authorisation that the Council had had 
since 2014.  
 
Members asked questions in relation to decision making process and access to 
information for insurance companies.  
 
It was agreed that the Information Governance Manager would be invited to a future 
meeting to offer some training specifically on RIPA.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1)  Members noted that there are no changes proposed to the RIPA policy this year 

but that this policy will remain under annual review to ensure its fitness for 
purpose in line with the recommendations made by the Investigatory Powers 
Commissioner’s Office (IPCO).  

(2)  Members noted that the Council have had one RIPA Authorisation and 
subsequent cancellation in December 2020.  

  
35 RISK MANAGEMENT Q3 UPDATE  
 
 The Chief Finance Officer advised the Committee that the Chair had requested a Risk 

Management Update Report from the Director of Corporate Services. That report had 
not been made available and the Director of Corporate Services was unable to attend 
the meeting.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the item be deferred to the next meeting of the Audit Committee.  

  
36 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2020/21  
 
 The Chief Finance Officer reported that the External Auditors, Deloitte LLP had provided 

an External Auditors plan for the audit of the Statement of Accounts 2022/21.   
 
The External Auditors report was appended to the report for the Committee’s 
consideration.  
 
The External Auditors advised the Committee that they had determined materiality as £2 
million and the misstatement reporting threshold as £100,006. The Committee confirmed 
they were satisfied with these limits.  
 
The Committee was advised that there were 3 area of significant risk; a) Classification of 
COVID 19 Grants; b) Property Valuations; and c) Management override of controls. 
 
It was reported that there had been a change in how Value for Monday (VFM) was 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 23RD MARCH 2022 
 

reported and that there was now a requirement for a narrative report. The initial work on 
VFM had shown no significant weaknesses at the moment.  
 
One objection had been received and a response was currently being formulated.  
 
The Committee asked a number of questions in relation to the objections.  
 
Resolved: 

 
(1) The Committee noted the Lancaster City Council’s Audit Plan for 2020/21. 

  
37 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS UPDATE  
 
 The Chief Finance Officer provided an oral report on the Statement of Accounts Update.  

 
The Committee was advised that the 2019/20 Accounts were substantially complete 
save for a note on contingent liabilities. Objections and issues raised on those accounts 
had added significantly to the timescales. It was hoped that these issues could now be 
satisfactorily resolved so as to prevent any future challenge. 
 
It was reported that work was ongoing with the 2020/21 Accounts and these were not far 
from satisfactory.  
 
The deadline for close down on the 2021/22 Accounts was March 31st 2022. 
 
The Committee was also advised that infrastructure assets, particularly those pre-dating 
1994 had been identified as a risk. 
 
Members asked questions on the deadlines for completion of accounts, the resolutions 
of objections and the valuation of infrastructure assets. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Statement of Accounts Update be noted. 

  
38 PROPOSED ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND CRITICAL JUDGEMENTS USED IN THE 

PREPARATION OF THE STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2021/22  
 
 The Chief Finance Officer presented a report which set out the Council’s proposed 

accountability policies on critical judgements to be adopted in completing the 2021/22 
Statement of Accounts.  
 
It was reported that the policies must be disclosed as a note to the annual accounts and 
a copy was appended to the report for the Committee,s consideration.  
 
The Committee was advised that there had been no significant changes from the 
policies used to prepare the 2021/22 Statement of Accounts. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Geoff Knight and seconded by Councillor Oliver 
Robinson: 
  
“That the recommendations as set out in the external audit plan be approved”. 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 23RD MARCH 2022 
 

  
A vote was then taken on the proposition, which was carried unanimously. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the Council’s proposed accounting policies to be adopted in completing the 

2021/22 Statement of Accounts, as set out in Appendix 1 of the report, be 
approved. 

 
(2) That the critical judgements made by management when producing the 

Statement of Accounts, as set out in Appendix 2 of the report, be noted. 
  

  
 
 
 

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.20 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Services - email smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


